
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Wednesday, 15 June 2022 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 23 June 2022, 2.00 pm – New 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
To: Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman), Mark Aplin, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, Hugh 
Gregor, Karin Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Ruth Jacobs, Huw James, Ian Parker, 
Timothy Snaden, Roz Willis and Georgie Bigg. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 

1.   Election of the Vice-Chairman for the 2022-23 Municipal Year   
 

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

3.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   
 

To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. 
Members of the Panel may ask questions of the member of the public and a 
dialogue between the parties can be undertaken. 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before 
 

4.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 20 April 2022 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
 

6.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
 

7.   Annual NSC directorate statements and health partner plans for 2022-23  
(Pages 9 - 50) 
 

7 Covering report 
 

7.1 Public Health and Regulatory Services Directorate Statement 2022-23 
(presentation) 
 

7.2 Adult Services Annual Directorate Statement (presentation) 
 

7.3 NHS England SW Direct Commissioning Operational Plan 2022-23 
(presentation) 
 

8.   Dental Services in North Somerset  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

8.1  Healthwatch - Dental qualitative feedback in North Somerset 2021-22 
(presentation) 
 

8.2  NHS England - Dental Access for Adults and Children in North Somerset – 
NHSE (report) 

Page 2



 

 

9.   Overview of Eating Disorders  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

Report of the South West Provider Collaborative 
 

10.   BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2  (Pages 67 - 84) 
 

10.1  BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 – covering report 
 

10.2  BNSSG  Healthy Weston Phase 2 - engagement plan 
 

11.   The Panel's Work Plan  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during cons
[...]
o the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

Page 4



1  
 Minutes 

 
Minutes 
of the Meeting of the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 20th April 2022 
held in the Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare 
 
Meeting Commenced:  13:30 Meeting Concluded:   15:52 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
A Caroline Cherry (Vice Chairman) 
 
A Marc Aplin 
A Andy Cole 
A Hugh Gregor 
P Karin Haverson 
P Sandra Hearne 
P Ruth Jacobs 
P Huw James (on Teams) 
P Ian Parker 
A Timothy Snaden 
P Roz Willis 
 
P Georgie Bigg (Co-opted Member) 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury (BNSSG Clinical Commissioning 
Group); Andrew Hollowood; Mark Goninon; Anne Frampton (University Hospitals 
Bristol and Weston NHS Trust); Sarah Jenkins (SWAST) 
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny, (Public Health), Leo Taylor, (Corporate 
Services). 
 
HEA 
10 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
None. 
 

HEA 
11 

Minutes (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 19 July 2021, and notes of the 
informal Panel meeting held on 18 October 2021. 
 
Resolved:  
(1) that the minutes of the meeting of 19 July 2021 be approved as a correct 
record; and that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2  
 Minutes 

(2) the notes of the informal meeting of 18 October 2021 be noted. 
 

HEA 
12 

BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The BNSSG Area Director (North Somerset) introduced the report on the 
proposed changes at Weston Hospital, including the two options for the new 
model of care at the hospital which would enable between 22 and 114 extra 
daily procedures. The two options were summarised as:  
 
“Option 1 - Patients in ambulances (other than care of elderly patients) who 
may need more than 24 hours specialist medical 
[...]

process concluded. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) that it be determined that the proposed Option 2 does not constitute 
a substantial variation; 
 

2) that it be determined that Option 1 does constitute a substantial 
variation, but, as this option is not in the best interest of the local 
population, this option should be dropped; 
 

3) that the Panel expects that any outcomes of engagement and 
evaluation meetings be shared with it; 
 

4) that the draft evaluation criteria proposed to be used to assess the 
options be supported; and 
 

5) that the panel would be supportive of helping with engagement of 
the public and that the Chairman determine with Panel Members 
how it can best do this. 

 
 

Page 7



4  
 Minutes 

HEA 
13 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Director of Public Health presented to the Panel and asked it to review 
the progress in implementing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Action Plan, including the performance monitoring dashboard, as well as 
providing comments and suggestions to the ongoing work. He also asked 
the Panel to note that the team producing the work had been shortlisted for 
two national awards for their work on the Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
Members asked for clarification and commented on the following: who 
would be participating in the stakeholder workshops; how to maintain 
healthy work environments; mental health and social prescribing; whether 
there was buy-in from all partners.  
 
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments shared with officers 
in the form of minutes. 
 

HEA 
14 

The HOSP Work Plan April 2022 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman outlined the current work plan and it was agreed that the joint 
working group with the Children and Young People’s Services Panel on 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) would be reported 
on at the June meeting of the Children and Young People’s Services Panel; 
the meetings of the Merger Integration working group were still ongoing; 
and that resolutions from this Panel meeting would be added to the work 
plan.  

 
Concluded: that the work item be updated in accordance with the above. 
 

 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

Page 8



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 23 June 2022 

 

Subject of Report: NSC Directorate Statements and health partner plans 

for 2022/23 

 

Town or Parish: N/A 

 

Recommendations 

(1) To consider and feedback on the directorate statements and health partner plans (as 
set out below); and 
 
(2) to bear these in mind when reviewing the Panel’s work plan for 2022/23 (under 
agenda item 11)  
 

1. Summary of Report 

The Panel will receive presentations on the attached Directorate Statements for 2022/23 
from the Council’s Adult Services and Public Health Directorates together with 
presentations and updates from NHS England and NHS Locality partnerships on their high-
level plans for the same period.  This will be an opportunity for Members to review and 
feedback on these statements/plans and provide a strategic context for the Panel to 
consider and plan its work programme for the year ahead. 
 

2. Policy 

2.1 Policy and scrutiny contributes towards the council’s corporate aims of providing 
strong community leadership, working transparently with our residents, businesses and 
partners; reducing inequalities and promoting fairness and opportunity for everyone; 
contributing towards building safer and stronger communities; and protecting and 
enhancing our environment. 
 
2.2 Directorate Statements outline the key commitments of Council directorates for the 
year ahead, showing how each will contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan (as outlined 
within each statement).  
 

3. Details 

The following presentations and updates will be received: 
 
3.1 Public Health and Regulatory Services Directorate Annual Director
[...]
t systems will take on this responsibility in April 2023. 

Key aims:

• Ensure people can access services when required

• Improve outcomes and experience

• Make the most effective use of resources

• Reduce health inequalities

• Continue to develop the approach to population health management.

Outcomes:

• Improved engagement with systems, LRCs and contractors to identify and share best practice

• Increased referrals from GP practices, NHS 111 and UEC to Community Pharmacy

• National Pharmacy Integration Fund pilots implemented and embedded in Community Pharmacy

• Improved consistency and quality of service to patients.

P
age 36



5 |

Specialised Commissioning

The Spec Comm team works with local clinicians to plan and buy specialised services in the region. These include 
treatments for rare conditions such as rare forms of cancer; renal disease; neuro-surgery. There are over 130 specialised 
services.

Key aims: 

• Ensure access to leading edge technologies and new drugs in the South West, with rates of access and coverage that 

are comparable to or better than national benchmarks

• Implement capacity and productivity improvements to meet growing regional demand in key service areas

• Work with systems to ensure that regional demand for Adult Critical Care is taken into account in the development of 

national proposals to invest in this area.

• Support collaborative working between providers to develop and implement new delivery models for complex medical 

and surgical pathways which improve quality, resilience and sustainability. 

• Deploying nationally and regionally allocated investment for priority programmes, and realising associated productivity 

and VFM opportunities. 

Outcomes:

• Activity levels and wait times for Specialised Services 

• Evidence of successful mobilisation of new services, revised pathways and new MDT arrangements in key service 

areas per above. Improvements demonstrated by referral patterns, outcomes monitoring an
[...]
ulation and address inequality and inequity through 

5 broad thematic areas of focus: 

1. Ensure access to leading edge technologies and new drugs in the South West, with 

rates of access and coverage that are comparable to or better than national 

benchmarks 

Includes: SABR radiotherapy, CAR-T Therapy, ECMO, Mechanical Thrombectomy 

1. Implement capacity and productivity improvements to meet growing regional demand 

in key service areas 

 Includes: Gender Dysphoria, Renal Dialysis, Neonatal Critical Care,  

3. Work with systems to ensure that regional demand for Adult Critical Care is taken 

into account in the development of national proposals to invest in this area 

Page 46



4. Support collaborative working between providers to develop and implement new 

delivery models for complex medical and surgical pathways which improve quality, 

resilience and sustainability 

 Includes: Interstitial Lung Disease, Paediatric Surgery, Spinal Cord Injury, Intestinal 

Failure, Neonatal Critical Care , Rehabilitation, Enhanced  Supportive Care for cancer 

patients 

5. Deploying nationally and regionally allocated investment for priority programmes, and 

realising associated productivity and VFM opportunities 

 Includes: Perinatal Mental Health, new NICE TAs, Neonatal Care, Complications of 

Maternity 

 

 

 

Tier 1A Priorities are set out here. Other than elective recover these relate to regional 

services provided through Tertiary centres where resilience issues are being addressed. 

The Tier 1A priorities in the SW plan not relevant to Dorset relate to services which are 

provided for the Dorset population out of UHS where there are currently no comparable 

resilience issues. 

Further Tier 1B and Tier2 priorities are set out in the attached spreadsheet, and systems 

can filter this to identify the objectives which are relevant to them. 

To explore the above table in relation to individual ICSs see enclosed appendix 

Outcomes 

G
LO

S

B
N

SS

[...]
 activity (UDAs).  To give context the 

table below sets out treatment bands and their UDA equivalent: 

Band Treatment covered Number of UDAs 

1 This covers an examination, diagnosis 

(including x-rays), advice on how to prevent 

future problems, a scale and polish if clinically 

needed, and preventative care such as the 

1 

Page 53



 

 

application of fluoride varnish or fissure sealant 

if appropriate. 

2 This covers everything listed in Band 1 above, 

plus any further treatment such as fillings, root 

canal work, removal of teeth but not more 

complex items covered by Band 3. 

3 

3 This covers everything listed in Bands 1 and 2 

above, plus crowns, dentures, bridges and 

other laboratory work. 

12 

4 This covers emergency care in a primary care 

NHS dental practice such as pain relief or a 

temporary filling. 

1.2 

 

4. Covid Impact  

 

Since the pandemic began, the NHS have pulled out all the stops to ensure the safety of its 

patients. Although the recent Government announcements in response to Omicron show 

that we are not out of the pandemic yet, substantial progress has been made in recovering a 

range of services, including NHS dentistry. 

 

At the end of March 2020 under direct instruction of the Chief Dental Officer for England, 

face to face dentistry ceased and dental practices provided remote triage of dental 

emergencies, advice and guidance, and prescriptions for antibiotics as necessary. 

Meanwhile, urgent dental care hubs were established at pace to accommodate dental 

emergencies. These hubs remained focused on providing care for those patients who did not 

identify with a regular dentist despite the commencement of face to face treatment.   

 

Despite the commencement of face to face appointments compliance with infection 

protection control protocols has reduced the number of patients that can be treated and 

clinical priority needs to be given to those that are currently mid treatment, children and 


[...]
urage more overseas 

dentists to settle in the SW 

• Working with the dental schools and presenting at career development days to inform 

students about NHS dentistry and the opportunities for engaging in MCNs/LDCs etc 

Page 61

https://www.england.nhs.uk/south/wp-content/uploads/sites/6/2021/08/dental-sprint-1-output-report.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south/wp-content/uploads/sites/6/2021/08/dental-sprint-1-output-report.pdf


 

 

• Developing ideas on training hubs to support and develop dental staff as well as 

providing additional care to patients 

 

13.3 Oral Health 

 

• Compiling an oral health repository of patient facing information, easily accessible to 

clinicians 

• Understanding and mapping local authority priorities and intervention to highlight 

gaps 

• Looking at the potential for a SW-wide supervised toothbrushing scheme 

• Networking with colleagues across the SW to ensure the profile of dental is raised in 

different forums 

 

 

14. Summary 

 

North Somerset scrutiny colleagues are asked to: 

 

 Note the difficulties for dentistry as detailed in this report, in particular; access; 

returning to full contractual activity following the pandemic and workforce issues. 

 Note the progress of the Dental Reform Strategy bringing together key stakeholders 

with responsibility for oral health in the region as well as public and patient voice 

partners. 

 Work with NHS England and NHS Improvement (SW) to consider how the council 

can best support the recruitment and retention of dental and other essential 

healthcare professionals in North Somerset through marketing and other initiatives. 

 

Page 62



 

1 
 

 

North Somerset Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Overview of Eating Disorders 

23 June, 2022 
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
A request was received via the Head of Stakeholder Engagement, Dr Lou Farbus, NHS England and 
Improvement, for the South West Provider Collaborative (SWPC) to provide an overview of Eating Disorder 
service for people across all ages to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel.   
 
The SWPC can provide this detail for commissioned inpatient Eating Disorder services only as it does not have 
any commissioning responsibility for community services throughout the South West region. 
 
 
Overview of the South West Provider Collaborative: 
 
The South West Provider Collaborative is an award-winning partnership of five NHS organisations, with Devon 
Partnership NHS Trust as the lead provider, three independent sector organisations and a community interest 
company working together to improve the care pathway for people needing specialised mental healthcare in the 
South West. 
 
With a geography that spans from Cornwall to Gloucester, covering 22,000 square kilometres and a population 
of around five million, our aim is to ensure that people experience high quality care as close to home as possible, 
so they can better connect with their support network and local clinical teams and return to their family, friends 
and community as quickly as possible. 
 
Since 2017, our healthcare providers in the South West have been sharing knowledge, resources and expertise, 
making a significant difference to peoples’ lives. 
 
By bringing together clinicians at the very start of our partnership and involving our patients, their families and 
carers in decision-making, we have been able to design new clinical pathways. This innovative way of working 
is already delivering efficiencies that are benefitting our local population. 
 
We commission specialised services for people in the South West including: 
 

 Adult Low and Medium Secure Services 

 Children and Young People’s Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

 Adult Eating Disorder Services (AED) 
 
 
Eating Disorder Pathway: 
 
CAMHS  

 All Young People being considered for an inpatient placement are filtered through the SWPC regional 
patient flow system.  This is live and monitored daily via the SWPC Case Management team for any
[...]
Management, including weekly patient flow and network meetings to facilitate 

flow through all units (in place currently). 

Page 65



 

4 
 

 
o GAU service re-design to develop a blended GAU/ED offer. Identified risk that this will not meet 

the needs of all those requiring inpatient care for their eating disorders. Does not include NG 
feeding as part of the offer, this is and will be provided by acute hospitals. 

 
o Possible development of a blended PICU/Low Secure Unit in region which will also deliver NG 

feeding under restraint to one YP at a time.  
 
o The current use of Specialist Eating Disorder Unit SEDU is primarily to initiate treatment and 

get young people off their NG tubes (where 3 week intervention in acute hospitals has failed to 
do this). We have GAU capacity in region to facilitate rapid repatriation once the aims of 
admission in SEDU have been achieved. 

 
 
 
 

Paper prepared by: 
 
Sarah Hughes, Head of Service for CAMHS Tier 4 and Adult Eating Disorders & Dr Geoff Woodin, Clinical 
Director for CAMHS Tier 4, South West Provider Collaborative. 
 
Date: 13 June 2022 
 
 

Page 66



 

1 
 

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
June 2022 

 

Report of: BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 

Title: BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 

Ward: N/A 

Officer Presenting Report: Colin Bradbury, Andy Hollowood,  

Contact Email Address: Helen.edelstyn@nhs.net;  

Recommendations 
The committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note this update report and the progress made by the BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 
Two programme team in developing and implementing plans for public engagement on 
the new model of care for Weston General Hospital 

2. Provide feedback against the 5 key engagement themes set out in section 4 of this 
paper that will help inform plans for implementation.    

1. Executive Summary 
Local clinicians have developed a model that builds on the progress made as a result of 
Healthy Weston Phase 1 and the merger in 2020 between Weston Area Health Tr
[...]
rformance  

Eating Disorders To review service provision and performance  

Healthy Weston Engagement To review/feedback on plans to engage the public on HW proposals  

HOSP: 13th October 2022 
   

 

SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive agreed? 

Expect answer by (first panel 

meeting after recommendations 
were submitted) 

   
 

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 

Panel Recommendation 
Date of 

Response 
Actions – implementation progress 

   

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Annual NSC directorate statements and health partner plans for 2022-23
	7.1 Presentation - Public Health and Regulatory Services Directorate Statement 2022-23
	7.2.1 Presentation - Adult Services Annual Directorate Statement
	7.2.2  Appendix - Adults Services ADS 2022-23
	7.3  Presentation - NHS England  SW Direct Commissioning Operational Plan 2022-23
	7.3.1  NHSE Operational Plan System narrative

	8 Dental Services in North Somerset
	8.2  NHS England - Dental Access for Adults and Childrent in North Somerset - NHSE

	9 Overview of Eating Disorders
	10 BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2
	10.2 BNSSG  Healthy Weston Phase 2 - engagement plan

	11 The Panel's Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 230622 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.30 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
Hugh Gregor 
Sandra Hearne 
Ian Parker 
Roz Willis 
 
Also in attendance: Georgie Bigg (co-opted Member) 
 
Apologies: Councillors:   Caroline Cherry (Vice-Chairman) Mark Aplin, Andy Cole, Karin 
Haverson, Ruth Jacobs, Huw James and Timothy Snaden. 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury (BNSSG Clinical Commissioning 
Group); Andrew Hollowood and Ian Barrington (Bristol Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS 
Trust); Dr Lou Farbus and Lisa Chivers (NHS England); Dr Geoff Woodin, Clinical Director 
for CAMHS. 
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny (Public Health), Jo Purser (Adult Social Services), 
Leo Taylor (Corporate Services). 
 
  
HEA 
1 

Election of the Vice-Chairman for the 2022-23 Municipal Year 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Caroline Cherry be elected Vice-Chairman for the 2022-
23 Municipal Year. 
  
  

HEA 
2 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

HEA 
3 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.  
  

HEA Annual NSC directorate statements and health partner plans for 2022-23 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 230622 
 

4  
Members noted that due to a combination of the impact of the rail strike today and 
sickness, officers due to update Members on NHS England Commissioning 
Operational Plan had been unable to attend.  The corresponding report would 
therefore be taken as read.      
  
The Director of Public Health and the Assistant Director Adult Services presented 
their respective Directorate’s Annual Directorate Statements for 2022/23.  This set 
out the Directorates’ strategic and specific commitments for the year ahead.   
  
Officers responded to Members’ comments and queries as follows: 
  
(1)        Covid-19 testing – The Director of Public Health (DPH) acknowledged that 
there were challenges around the changes to national testing policy but 
emphasised that there was ongoing monitoring.  They were seeing more infections 
but at a lower level of risk. He urged the everyone to continue to engage positively 
in addressing what was a preventable harm.     
(2)        What can realistically be done about inequalities in North Somerset? 
South Ward was still the most deprived neighbourhood in the district – The DPH 
acknowledged the challenges but emphasised the need for working with the 
community to find place-led solutions that would make a difference, referencing as 
an example progress around breastfeeding.  The Area Director (BNSSG CCG) 
spoke about wider developments in Health and Social care, referring to the new 
Integrated Care System (ICS) with focus. through partnership, on the wider 
determinants of health, supporting social and economic development and 
improved access to services supporting health and wellbeing. 
(3)        The private sector housing market and social housing need: the extent to 
which the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) was addressing this? – 
Members proposed some joint work with the with the Adult Services and Housing 
Scrutiny Panel (ASH) to consider and seek to address supply and tenancy 
concerns – In response, the Director of Public Health referred to a key element of 
the Council’s Housing Strategy: an audit (stock condition) survey of private sector 
housing supply was being undertaken and an assessment of associated health 
impacts would be considered as a function of the JHWBS.   
  
Concluded:  
(1)        that the reports referred to above be noted and taken into account in the 
development of the Panel’s work plan going forward. 
(2)        that a HOSP-led briefing on health impacts, following the completion of the 
housing stock conditions survey be provided.  
  
  

HEA 
5 

Dental Services in North Somerset 
 
The item opened with a presentation by the Chairman of Healthwatch setting out 
qualitative feedback from users of dental services in North Somerset over 
2021/22.  This included concerns raised about de-registration from dental 
practices, difficulties accessing appointments, cost of treatment and pressure to 
go private.  She said the dedicated helpline was welcome, but it was important 
that this was adequately signposted and that the correct information was in place. 
  
This was followed by a presentation from the Head of Stakeholder Engagement 
(NHS England South West – the commissioner of dental services in the region).   



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 230622 
 

  
Taking into account Healthwatch’s local feedback and referring to the attached 
NHS England report, the Head of Stakeholder Engagement responded as follows: 
  

       in the process of restoring of face-to-face treatment (following Covid-19 
lockdowns), Dental Care Hubs were established to better respond to people 
needing urgent care and unregistered patients; 

       urgent care was being prioritised (with no need for registration) and there 
was no reason that anyone should have to wait 5 weeks for treatment; 

       it was not the first time that reports of pressure to go private had been 
heard and anyone encountering this was urged to report this to NHS 
England; and 

       she referred Members to the range of initiatives set out in the Dental 
Reform Program (detailed in the report) 

  
She responded to Members’ specific comments and queries as follows: 
  
(1)        The initiatives (particularly the dedicated helpline) were welcome but how 
were they signposted – When a patient calls111 they need to select the dental 
helpline.  Failure to do so would see them directed to a different pathway and this 
seemed to be where problems could occur. 
(2)        The lack a visiting community dentist (particularly in respect of the service 
used by some care homes) – The HSE was concerned to hear that there 
appeared to be some gaps in the provision of this service and she speculated that 
this may be about delays in the restoration of services following lockdown.  She 
agreed to look into this.  
  
In drawing discussions to a close the Chairman commented that that significant 
numbers of people in the district were struggling to get appointments and nothing 
he had heard in the item had given him assurance that this was being adequately 
addressed.   
  
Concluded:  
  
(1)        that the presentation and report be received; and 
  
(2)        that the Panel review the district’s dental health service provision in early 
Autumn to consider progress. 
  

HEA 
6 

Overview of Eating Disorders 
 
The Clinical Director/regional director for CAHMS presented the report setting out 
an overview of eating disorder service for people across all ages.  
  
He said that we were doing comparatively well in BNSSG with just three patients 
waiting for treatment.  Moving away from centralised commissioning, a new care 
model was being introduced, delivered via a provider collaborative programme.  
This was successfully addressing inefficiencies in the centralised model, 
reinvesting resource in community settings where people were treated as close to 
home as possible 
  
In response to queries and concerns raised by Members in respect of referrals to 
CAHMS in the district, he clarified the referral criteria (based on the clinical 
evidence base) was a 1-week urgent turnaround where there were immediate 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 230622 
 

physical risks for patients and the longer 4-week turnaround for non-urgent cases - 
referring by way of context to a 90% increase in referrals since the onset of Covid-
19. 
  
In response to concerns about inpatient waiting lists, he outlined the available 
number of beds in the wider area (none available in-district for specialist eating 
disorders) but emphasised that there was just one patient in North Somerset 
waiting for a bed.   Responding to a query on the reason for the lack of any 
Paediatric Intensive Care Unites (PICUs), he said these were not fit for purpose in 
respect of the current working pathways.  They would be commissioning 
something different in the South West.  
  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

HEA 
7 

BNSSG Healthy Weston Phase 2 
 
The Area Director North Somerset (BNSSG CCG) and Managing Director and Site 
Medical Director (University Hospital’s Bristol and Weston – Weston Division) 
presented the report updating Members on progress made by the BNSSG Healthy 
Weston Phase Two programme team in developing and implementing plans for 
public engagement on the new model of care for Weston General Hospital.   
Members noted that the proposed public engagement would start on 25th June 
and were asked to feed back on the 5 key engagement themes set out in section 4 
of the report, thereby helping to inform plans for implementation.  
  
In responding to get the messaging out about the engagement, Members 
suggested Town and Parish noticeboards, websites and newsletters; supermarket 
and public transport noticeboards.  
  
Concern was raised that there was a public perception that anyone requiring 
longer than 24 hours care was transferred to Hospitals in Bristol or Taunton. In 
response the NHS representatives emphasised this was a recognition that this 
misconception needed to be addressed very clearly – the focus needed to be on 
improvement.  It was also acknowledged that the dedicated transport service 
(where passengers were transferred but minimising out-of-district lengths of stay) 
was also a key message that needed further traction with the public. 
  
There were also concerns about recruitment challenges, potentially undermining 
potential at the hospital. Key to addressing this was confronting perceptions of 
uncertainty about the hospital’s future and the new ways of working - 
fundamentally what Healthy Weston was about. 
  
Concluded: that the report be received and Members’ comments be forwarded to 
relevant officers in the form of the minutes. 
  

HEA 
8 

The Panel's Work Plan 
 
The Chairman reviewed the current work plan and it was agreed that the following 
topics would be added to the list of proposed items/work streams:  
  

       Housing impacts on health: possible joint work with the Adult Services 



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 230622 
 

Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
       Panel Inquiry Day: work to commence on scoping the project with the aim 

of planning the Inquiry Day in the Autumn 
       Integrated Care Board/Integrated Care Partnerships briefing 
       Health and Wellbeing Action Plan/Needs Assessment update 
       Dentistry Services update 
       Eating Disorders update 
       Primary Care Recruitment 

  
Concluded: that the work item be updated in accordance with the above. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


